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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to current law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H2/21/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 500 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1498

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO REAPPROPRI ATE THE BALANCES OF CAPI TAL
| MPROVEMENT APPROPRI ATI ONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FI NANCE
AND ADM NI STRATI ON - DI SBURSI NG OFFI CER, AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FI NANCE
AND ADM NI STRATI ON - DI SBURSI NG OFFI CER
REAPPROPRI ATI ON. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTI ON 1. REAPPROPRI ATI ON - MAJOR MAI NTENANCE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Finance and Admi nistration - Disbursing
O ficer, to be payable fromthe General |nprovenent Fund or its successor fund
or fund accounts, for the Departnment of Finance and Adm nistration -

Di sbursing O ficer, the follow ng:

(A Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
in ltem (A) of Section 1 of Act 691 of 1995, for nmjor nmintenance projects,
inasumnot to exceed L $157, 250.

(B) Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 2 of Act 691 of 1995, for the planning, devel opnent,
i mpl enentation, training, and nai ntenance of a conputerized voter registration
system which will be adninistered by the Secretary of State with the
cooperation and advi senent of the Department of Conmputer Services, in a sum

not to exceed $288, 315.
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As Engrossed: H2/21/97 HB 1498

SECTI ON 2. REAPPROPRI ATI ON - TELEMEDI CI NE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Conputer Services or its successor agency,
to be payable fromthe Tel econmuni cations and Information Technol ogy Fund,
fromfunds received fromthe General |nprovenmrent Fund fromtinme to time for
the Departnent of Finance and Administration - Disbursing Oficer, the
fol | owi ng:

(A Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
in ltem (A) of Section 1 of Act 1070 of 1995, for providing grants to public
and/or non-profit entities for the devel opnment of a statew de distance
| earning and tel emredi cine network, in a sumnot to exceed . . = . $4, 000, 000

(B) Effective July 1, 1997, the bal ance of the appropriation provided
in Section 1 of Act 1069 of 1995, for providing grants to public and/or non-
profit entities for the devel opment of a statew de di stance |earning and
tel emedi ci ne network, in a sumnot to exceed $799, 392.

SECTI ON 3. Before disbursing funds fromthe appropriation provided in

Section 2 (A) and 2 (B) herein, the Departnment of Computer Services or its

successor agency shall seek prior review fromthe Joint Interim Conmittee on

Advanced Communi cations and | nformati on Technol ogy of the Arkansas Ceneral
Assenbl y.

SECTION 4. Upon the direction of the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State,

on July 1, 1997 or as soon thereafter as possible, the Departnment of Finance

and Adm nistration shall transfer funds as nay be available fromthe Ceneral

| nprovenrent Fund to the Tel ecomuni cati ons and | nfornmati on Technol ogy Fund.

The anmpbunt to be transferred shall be the smaller of $2,000,000 or the anmount

of nonies transferred fromthe Departnent of Human Services Fund to the

Ceneral Revenue All otnment Reserve Fund from bal ances accruing during the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1995.

SECTION 5. DI SBURSEMENT CONTROLS. (A) No contract may be awarded nor
obligations otherwise incurred in relation to the project or projects
described herein in excess of the State Treasury funds actually avail able

therefor as provided by |law. Provided, however, that institutions and
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As Engrossed: H2/21/97 HB 1498

agencies listed herein shall have the authority to accept and use grants and
donations including Federal funds, and to use its unobligated cash income or
funds, or both available to it, for the purpose of supplenmenting the State
Treasury funds for financing the entire costs of the project or projects
enunerated herein. Provided further, that the appropriations and funds

ot herwi se provided by the General Assenbly for Mintenance and Genera
Operations of the agency or institutions receiving appropriation herein shal
not be used for any of the purposes as appropriated in this Act.

(B) Any restrictions contained in the Acts enunerated in the
reappropriation sections of this Act, the restrictions of any applicable
provi sions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary
Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law and any other applicable fisca
control laws of this State and regul ati ons promrul gated by the Departnent of
Fi nance and Admini stration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly conplied
with in disbursement of any funds provided by this Act unless specifically

provi ded ot herw se by | aw.

SECTI ON 6. LEQ SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Genera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 7. CODE. AlIl provisions of this Act of a general and pernmanent
nature are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmi ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 8. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.
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As Engrossed: H2/21/97 HB 1498

SECTI ON 9. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 10. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

previ ous General Assenblies have provided appropriations for the projects

provi ded or enunerated in this act; that certain appropriations will expire

before the adjournment of the General Assenbly; and that if such

appropriations expire, the projects and prograns authorized herein will cease

thereby depriving the citizens of the State of the benefits to be derived from

such projects. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this

Act being necessary for the i nmediate preservation of the public peace, health

and safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after the date of its

passage and approval

/ s/ Rep. Thicksten, et al

APPROVED: 3- 13- 97
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